

Denne meldingen til obligasjonseierne er kun utarbeidet på engelsk. For informasjon vennligst kontakt Nordic Trustee AS.

To the Bondholders in:

ISIN: NO 0010891872	Icebear Steenwijk B.V. EUR 35,000,000 Senior Secured Bond Issue 2020/2023 ("Senior Bonds")
ISIN: NO 0013014571	Icebear Steenwijk B.V. EUR 6,000,000 Super Senior Secured Bond Issue 2023/2025 ("Super Senior Bonds")
ISIN: NO 0013168153	Icebear Steenwijk B.V. Replacement Senior Secured Bond Issue 2020/2023 ("Replacement Senior Bonds")
ISIN: NO 0013168179	Icebear Steenwijk B.V. Replacement Super Senior Secured Bond Issue 2023/2025 ("Replacement Super Senior Bonds")

Oslo, 29 October 2024

INFORMATION FROM THE ISSUER

Nordic Trustee AS acts as trustee (the "**Bond Trustee**") for the bondholders (the "**Bondholders**") in the above-mentioned bond issue with ISIN NO 0010891872, ISIN NO 0013014571, ISIN NO 0013168153 and ISIN NO 0013168179 issued by Icebear Steenwijk B.V. as issuer (the "**Issuer**") pursuant to the bond terms originally dated 4 September 2020 (as amended and restated from time to time (the "**Existing Bond Terms**").

Capitalised terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings ascribed to such terms in the Existing Bond Terms.

The Issuer has requested that we share the attached notice from the Issuer with the Bondholders.

The information in this notice regarding the Issuer and the Group and market conditions is provided by the Issuer, and the Bond Trustee expressly disclaims all liability whatsoever related to such information.

Yours sincerely

Nordic Trustee AS

Feder Le

Fredrik Lundberg

NOT FOR RELEASE, PUBLICATION OR DISTRIBUTION, IN WHOLE OR IN PART DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, IN OR INTO THE UNITED STATES, CANADA, AUSTRALIA, JAPAN OR HONG KONG OR ANY OTHER JURISDICTION IN WHICH THE RELEASE, PUBLICATION OR DISTRIBUTION WOULD BE UNLAWFUL. THIS ANNOUNCEMENT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN OFFER TO BUY, SELL OR SUBSCRIBE FOR ANY SECURITIES DESCRIBED HEREIN.

29 October 2024

INFORMATION FROM THE ISSUER

Reference is made to the bond issues with ISIN NO 0010891872, ISIN NO 0013014571, ISIN NO 0013168153 and ISIN NO 0013168179 and issued by Icebear Steenwijk B.V. as issuer (the "**Issuer**") pursuant to the bond terms originally dated 4 September 2020 (as amended and restated from time to time (the "**Existing Bond Terms**"). Reference is also made to the summons to written resolution dated 29 October 2024 and the notice from written resolution of 29 October 2024.

The Issuer is planning to complete a tap issue of up to EUR 2,100,000 of additional Super Senior Bonds, on the same terms as used with prior Super Senior issues, and any Bondholder wishing to participate in this tap issue must give notice to the Issuer by e-mail to

investors@icebear.eu

by 5:00pm (Oslo) on 31 October 2024. The bonds will be allocated pro-rata to current Super Senior bond holdings.

Yours sincerely

Icebear Steenwijk B.V. 11/2000

Richard Thomson

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

This announcement is not an offer to sell or a solicitation of offers to purchase or subscribe for bonds (or other debt securities), shares or any other form of securities. Copies of this announcement may not be sent to jurisdictions, or distributed in or sent from jurisdictions, in which this is barred or prohibited by law or would require any form of registration or other measures. The information contained herein does not constitute an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy, in any jurisdiction in which such offer or solicitation would be unlawful absent registration, or an exemption from registration or qualification under the securities laws of any jurisdiction.

This document is not for publication or distribution in, directly or indirectly, Australia, Canada, Japan, Hong Kong or the United States or any other jurisdiction in which such release, publication or distribution would be unlawful, and it does not constitute an offer or invitation to subscribe for or purchase any securities in such countries or in any other jurisdiction. In particular, the document and the information contained herein should not be distributed or otherwise transmitted into the United States or to publications with a general circulation in the United States of America.

The securities referred to in this announcement have not been and will not be registered under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "U.S. Securities Act"), and accordingly may not be offered or sold in the United States absent registration or an applicable exemption from the registration requirements of the U.S. Securities Act and in accordance with applicable U.S. state securities laws. The Company does not intend to register any part of the offering in the United States or to conduct a public offering of securities in the United States. Any sale in the United States of the securities mentioned in this announcement will be made solely to "qualified institutional buyers" as defined in Rule 144A under the U.S. Securities Act.

In any EEA Member State, this communication is only addressed to and is only directed at qualified investors in that Member State within the meaning of the EU Prospectus Regulation, i.e., only to investors who can receive the offer without an approved prospectus in such EEA Member State. The expression "EU Prospectus Regulation" means Regulation (EU) 2017/1129 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 14 June 2017 as amended (together with any applicable implementing measures in any Member State).

In the United Kingdom, this communication is only addressed to and is only directed at Qualified Investors who (i) are investment professionals falling within Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (as amended) (the "Order") or (ii) are persons falling within Article 49(2)(a) to (d) of the Order (high net worth companies, unincorporated associations, etc.) (all such persons together being referred to as "Relevant